
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Silverton 
Telephone: 01344 352281 
Email: emma.silverton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 12 June 2011 

  

 
 
 

NOTE - this meeting will be preceded by a closed induction session for Panel Members at 
6:00 pm in the Council Chamber.  Sandwiches will be provided. 
 

 
 

  
 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 21 June 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 

Panel 
Councillors Mrs Angell, Brossard, Ms Brown, Finch, Finnie, Gbadebo, McLean, Ms Miller and 
Porter 
cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 
Councillors Angell, Mrs Barnard, Harrison, Mrs McCracken and Mrs Temperton 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 
Tuesday 21 June 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

4. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 11 January 2011.  
 

1 - 6 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the PMR for the fourth quarter 
of 2010/11 (January to March 2011) relating to Environment, Culture 
and Communities.  An overview of the first quarter of 2011/12 will also 
be provided. 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Performance Monitoring 
Report to the meeting.  Copies are available on request and 
attached to this agenda if viewed online.  
 

 

 



 

 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

8. REVIEW OF HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - INTERIM REPORT   

 To consider the interim report of the Panel’s working group reviewing 
highway maintenance and to re-constitute the group to complete the 
review.  
 

7 - 38 

9. COMMERCIAL SPONSORSHIP MEMBER REFERENCE GROUP   

 To receive an update in respect of the work undertaken to date by the 
Member Reference Group reviewing commercial sponsorship.  
 

39 - 40 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12   

 To consider the indicative work programme for the Environment, 
Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for 2011/12 and 
select members to progress specific reviews in the work programme for 
the Panel.  
 

41 - 50 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

11. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   

 To consider forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan relating 
to Environment, Culture and Communities.  
 

51 - 56 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting of the Environment, Culture and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel has been arranged for Tuesday 18 
October 2011.  It is anticipated that agenda items will include the 
following: 
 
• Community Infrastructure Levy Update 
• Supporting People Strategy 
• Environmental Management of Schools  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
11 JANUARY 2011 
7.30  - 9.12 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Finnie (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Bowers, 
Finch, Mrs Fleming, Leake and Mrs McCracken 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Mrs Ballin, Birch, Mrs Hayes and McCracken 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer 
Mark Devon, Chief Officer: Leisure & Culture 
Janet Dowlman, Head of Environmental Services 
Jane Eaton, Chief Performance & Resources Officer (Environment, Culture & Communities) 
Councillor Bob Edger, Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Bev Hindle, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
Alana Razzell, Senior Communications Officer 
Eric Redford, Waste Collection Manager 
Emma Silverton, Democratic Services Officer 

84. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Culture and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 5 October 2010 be approved as a 
correct record, and signed by the Chairman.  
 
There were no matters arising. 

85. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Leisure, Corporate Services and Public Protection. 
 
Councillor Mrs Barnard declared a personal interest as the spouse of the Executive 
Member for Children & Young People. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest made at the meeting nor indications that 
Members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

86. 2011/12 Draft Budget Proposals  
The Panel received extracts from the proposed 2011/12 General Fund Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme reports relating to Environment, Culture and 
Communities which were agreed for consultation by the Executive on 14 December 
2010. The covering report advised that further savings of over £1m remained to be 

Agenda Item 4

1



 

found in addition to those identified in the 2011/12 budget proposals subject to 
consultation, owing to the lateness, complexity and scale of grant reduction of the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement. 
 
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities introduced the budget 
proposals which included detailed information on budget pressures and savings, 
proposed fees and charges, the Capital Programme and proposed Capital Schemes. 
The Director drew the Panel’s attention to the proposed Commitment Budget for 
2011/12 to 2014/15. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• No areas had been removed from the Commitment Budget for Environment, 

Culture and Communities, however the Department’s commitments had been 
reviewed in detail and adjusted where necessary. It was agreed that the 
Director would provide further details of areas adjusted. 

• The Borough Treasurer would provide Members with an update on the 
recovery of the Council’s investments in Icelandic banks. 

• The rate of car parking charges was set to optimise income from the Council’s 
car parks whist ensuring no reduction in footfall for the Town Centre. Current 
charges were set in accordance with the market rate. 

• It was expected that Downshire Golf Complex, Car Park Income and 
Easthampstead Park Conference Centre would experience a decline in 
income, however Downshire Golf Complex and Car park Income would 
continue to generate a surplus in 2011/12. Easthampstead Park Conference 
Centre would realise a loss for the first time primarily due to reduced business 
use. 

• Alternative uses for Downshire Golf Complex had been considered in the past 
but had not been viable. Selling the Complex had been considered in the 
current fiscal year, however the Department had been advised that it was not 
the right time to release the asset to the market. The Downshire Golf Complex 
currently made an operational su
[...]
omments 
made in relation to the Environment, Culture and Communities Department Budget 
would be passed on to the Executive. 

87. Performance Monitoring Report  
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities gave a presentation in 
respect of departmental performance with reference to the Performance Monitoring 
Report (PMR) for the 2nd quarter of 2010/11. The presentation outlined the 
Department’s finances as at November 2010, highlighted major variances on revenue 
and identified capital schemes that would be carried forward. Staffing issues, key 
highlights and a forward look were also included. 
 
The Panel noted that there was an increase in net revenue of £331,000 which was a 
result of the Department being given additional areas of responsibility. It was noted 
that there was a Capital Finance underspend of 1.6%. 
 
Carry forwards identified in the Capital Programme included: the Housing Transfer 
Receipt, Cemetery and Crematorium Mercury Abatement, South Hill Park Grounds 
Restoration Project, Programme of Leisure Section 106 Schemes and Highway 
works.  
 
The Panel was advised that the Department had an average vacancy factor of 
8.73%. Overall, vacancies had increased by 5 in the quarter due to little recruitment 
as part of budget efficiencies in the previous quarter and the vacancy freeze currently 
in place for non front-line posts. 
 
Key highlights for the Department included: continued work on changes from the new 
Government’s announcements, Bracknell Leisure Centre and Coral Reef achieved 
the Customer Service Excellence Award which had been held continuously since 
1993, a Cryptosporidium incident at Coral Reef which had been successfully resolved 
with an independent inspection noting that the Centre was the best managed water 
facility they had visited to date, and the announcement of a new Waitrose foodstore 
in the Town Centre.  
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• Trading Standards &
[...]
es reducing the administration pressure.  
 
The cost of the Supporting People Services in 2011/12 was predicted to be £1.739 
million which was a 14% reduction in the cost of services but not a 14% reduction in 
the service provided. 
 
Secondly retendering of the Supporting People Services Contract had been 
completed. Due to the uncertainty of future funding contracts had been let on a one 
year basis with an option to extend for a further year.   
 
It was noted that the homelessness floating support service tender had been 
evaluated and further efficiencies had been secured.  
 
The Panel thanked the Chief Officer for his update and noted the content of the 
report. 

90. Streetscene Supplementary Planning Document and Highways Guide for 
Development  
The Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel noted the 
report which presented the outcome of the meeting of its Working Group to respond 

5



 

to the Streetscene Supplementary Planning Document and linked Highways Guide 
for Development consultation drafts. 

91. Working Group Update Report  
The Panel noted a report providing an update on the Panel’s Working Groups. 

92. Executive Forward Plan  
The Panel noted the items on the Executive Forward Plan relating to Environment, 
Culture and Communities. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

6



 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
21 JUNE 2011 

 
 

INTERIM REPORT OF THE REVIEW OF HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE 
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report presents the attached interim report of the Working Group of this Panel 

reviewing highway maintenance in the Borough and seeks the appointment of a 
Panel member to fill a vacancy in the Group’s membership following the resignation 
of a former member. 
 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
That the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 
 

2.1 agrees the attached interim report of its working group reviewing highway 
maintenance for adoption by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission; 
 

2.2 agrees that the highway maintenance review be completed; and 
 

2.3 appoints a Panel member to the Working Group to fill the membership vacancy 
arising from the resignation of a former member (existing members are 
Councillors McLean (Lead Member), Brossard and Leake). 
 
 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Having met on three occasions during the latter part of 2009, the Highway 
Maintenance Working Group was discontinued in January 2010 owing to a reduction 
in Overview and Scrutiny staff resources.  However, when other pieces of Overview 
and Scrutiny review work had subsequently been completed and sufficient resources 
became available, the Working Group was reconvened in late 2010 to continue the 
review of highway maintenance.  Owing to the recent local election and possible 
ensuing membership changes, the Working Group has prepared an interim report of 
its work to date to inform the completion of the review. 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 8

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Highway Maintenance 
 

Interim report of a review of Highway Maintenance by a 
Working Group of the Environment, Culture and Communities 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 

  
 
April 2011 

9



 

 

 
Table of Contents 
 
  Page No. 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1 

2. Background 
 

2 
3. Investigation, Information Gathering and Analysis to Date 

 
4 

4. Interim Conclusions 
 

15 
5. Interim Recommendations 

 
18 

6. Glossary 
 

20 
 Appendix 1 – Scoping Document 

 
21 

 Appendix 2 – Accounting Arrangements and Funding Streams 
 

25 
 
 
Acknowledgements 
 
The Working Group would like to express its thanks and appreciation to the following people 
for their co-operation and time.  All those who have participated in the review have been 
thanked for their contribution and received a copy of this report if wished. 
 
Brian Moss   Term Services Operations Director, Ringway 
 
The following officers from Bracknell Forest Council: 
 
Steve Loudoun  Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 
Anthony Radford-Foley Head of Highways Asset Management 
Phil Moir   Principal Engineer 
Alan Nash   Chief Officer: Financial Services 
Richard Beaumont  Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Andrea Carr   Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
 
 

10



 

1 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Bracknell Forest Council (the Council) has a statutory duty to manage and 

maintain the (public) highway network within the Borough (the Department for 
Transport is responsible for motorways and trunk roads and town/parish 
councils for some footpaths).  The network is the single most important and 
valuable asset managed by the Council.  Well maintained highways are 
essential places where residents and visitors live, work and travel upon.  The 
network contributes to delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives, to the 
shared priorities of national and local government and to the character and 
environment of the Borough. 
 

1.2 Efficient transport links are vital for a thriving population and economy, 
providing access to employment, education, healthcare, retail outlets, leisure 
and to all the other services and supplies relied upon to support people’s needs.  
Maintenance of the network is vital to ensure it can continue to provide the 
principal element of the overall transport network. 
 

1.3 Being mindful of the importance of maintaining the Borough’s highway network 
and the associated significant investment, a working group of the Environment, 
Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel was established to 
undertake a review of the plans and performance of highway maintenance and 
to determine whether improvements could be made, within a realistic 
understanding of the constraints on the Council’s resources. 
 

1.4 The Working Group has met on five occasions to date, having been suspended 
for a period of time until staffing resources became available to resume the 
review, and has produced this interim report to summarise work carried out to 
date and proposed for the future following the Borough Election in May 2011. 
 

1.5 During its meetings the Working Group received presentations from Council 
officers concerning management of the highway asset and from a 
representative of the Council’s highway maintenance contractor.  It has also 
considered the reported condition of the Borough’s roads, highway 
maintenance performance and funding arrangements. 
 

1.6 This report describes the work of the Working Group to date and sets out its 
interim findings as a basis for continued work in the future. 
 

1.7 The Working Group comprised: 
 
Borough Councillor McLean (Lead Member) 
Borough Councillor Beadsley 
Borough Councillor Brossard 
Borough Councillor Leake 
Town Councillor Mrs Cupper 
Parish Councillor Edwards 
Town Councillor Kensall 
Parish Councillor Withers 
Parish Councillor Young 
 

 

11



 

2 

2. Background 
 
2.1 Highway maintenance is a major statutory Council service of importance to all 

users and the wider community.  Traffic growth in recent years highlights the 
importance of highway maintenance.  The consequences of failure to invest 
adequately and effectively maintain the local highway network include the 
progressive deterioration of safety, reliability and quality, eventually requiring 
greater levels of investment in the future.  Highway maintenance has not been 
the subject of an Overview and Scrutiny review previously and it has been 
included in the Overview and Scrutiny work programme since 2009/10. 
 

2.2 A working group was established by the Environment, Culture and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel in September 2009 to review the plans a
[...]
FERENCE GROUP - UPDATE 
Lead Working Group Member 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report sets out the progress achieved to date by the Member Reference Group 

reviewing the possible merits of the Council entering into a commercial sponsorship 
scheme and seeks the appointment of a member to fill a vacancy in the Group’s 
membership following the resignation of a former member. 
 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
That the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 
 

2.1 notes this update report; and 
 

2.2 appoints a Panel member to fill the vacancy in the membership of the Member 
Reference Group (the existing members are Councillors Finnie (Lead Member), 
Brossard, Dudley and Ward). 
 
 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Member Reference Group was established to provide views and advice to the 
Director of Environment, Culture and Communities on a prospective procurement of 
an agency service to attract commercial sponsorship income for Bracknell Forest and 
has met on three occasions to date.  At its first meeting the Group agreed that a 
commercial sponsorship scheme would be acceptable in principle and that the 
possibility of introducing a viable scheme be explored.  The Group received briefings 
in respect of the Council’s corporate identity standards and the planning and highway 
policies and constraints applying to signage and other issues relating to sponsorship 
at its a second meeting.  The briefings informed the development of a framework 
around key policy, infrastructure and other limitations / issues which could apply to 
commercial sponsorship.  A representative of a commercial sponsorship company 
attended the Group’s third meeting to explain the company’s terms and approach to 
commercial sponsorship and to answer members’ related questions.  On this 
occasion the Group also received information regarding commercial sponsorship 
practices and experiences of other local authorities. 
 

3.2 The Group will meet again in the n
[...]
 earlier this year, other prospective topics for 

review have been identified, subject to programme approval and resources being 
available, as follows:  

 
a) Site Allocations Development Plan Document (the report attached at Appendix 2 

gives the background to this prospective item); 
b) Bus services; and 
c) Pay-as-you-go Car Club Schemes 

 
1.5 During the past four years the Panel has regularly monitored the performance of the 

Environment, Culture and Communities Department, mainly through review of its 
quarterly Performance Monitoring Reports, has scrutinised the Department’s budget and 
has exercised pre-decision scrutiny by reference to the Executive Forward Plan.  It has 
also reviewed waste and recycling, street cleansing, the Streetscene Supplementary 
Planning Document and Highways Guide for Development, the Housing Strategy, 
highway maintenance and commercial sponsorship. 

 
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
That the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 
 

Agenda Item 10

41



2.1 considers and agrees its draft work programme for Overview and Scrutiny in 
2011/12 having regard to the suggested action contained in the report attached at 
Appendix 2; and 
 

2.2 selects members to progress the specific reviews in the work programme for the 
Panel. 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny, 2010/11. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 421693 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

42



Appendix 1 
 

Proposed Work Programme for Overview and Scrutiny in 2011/12 
 

The proposed work programme for O&S in 2011/12 is shown on the following pages.  The 
programme is aimed at maintaining a strategic and coordinated work programme based on 
major areas of Council and partner organisations’ activity.  The selection of review topics takes 
account of what is of direct and significant interest to
[...]
in relation to MRSA and C Difficile; the transfer and 
merger of Community Health Services; the financial position of Heatherwood and 
Wexham Park Hospitals Trust; the NHS Operating Framework which sets the 
priorities for health; and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 

3. Responding to NHS Consultations 
 
The Health O&S Panel is a statutory consultee for any substantial variation in NHS 
services affecting the Borough, and usually up to 3-5 consultations occur each year. 
 

Future Proposed Reviews 
 
4. 
 

The New NHS Constitution  
 
To review the implementation by NHS organisations of the NHS Constitution, which 
brings together a number of rights, pledges and responsibilities for staff and patients. 
 

5. 
 

New Health Facilities in Bracknell 
 
As a follow-up to the 2010 O&S report on the Bracknell Healthspace, to review the 
provision of health services from the new Healthspace also the Brant’s Bridge centre 
for cancer and renal services. 
 

 
Note - This programme may need to be amended to meet new requirements arising during the 
year. 

47



Appendix 2 
 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
21 JUNE 2011 

 
 

SITE ALLOCATIONS DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT – PROPOSED WORKING GROUP 
Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Executive and Council are scheduled to approve the next stages of the Site 

Allocations Development Plan Document (SADPD) in September.  Given the importance 
of the proposals it contains, this report proposes a means for the Environment, Culture 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel to provide its views to Executive and 
Council to inform the next stage of decision making. 

 
 
2. SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 That a Working Group of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel is established in order to consider and comment on the next stages 
of the Site Allocations Development Plan Document before consideration by the 
Executive
[...]
NCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: None. 
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Public Notices 
DATE OF DECISION: 18 Oct 2011 
 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising
	8 Review of Highway Maintenance - Interim Report
	08 Interim Highway Maintenance Report April 2011

	9 Commercial Sponsorship Member Reference Group
	10 Work Programme 2011/12
	11 Executive Forward Plan
	11 Exec Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
21 JUNE 2011 
7.30  - 8.40 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Angell, Brossard, Ms Brown, Finch, Finnie, Gbadebo, Ms Miller, Porter and 
Angell (Substitute) 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Mrs Hayes and McCracken 
 
Also Present: 
Max Baker, Head of Spatial Policy 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer 
Mark Devon, Chief Officer: Leisure & Culture 
Jane Eaton, Chief Performance & Resources Officer (Environment, Culture & Communities) 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Bev Hindle, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
Anthony Radford-Foley, Head of Highways Asset Management 
Emma Silverton, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor McLean 
  

1. Election of Chairman  
RESOLVED that Councillor Finnie be elected Chairman of the Environment, Culture 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2011/12. 

COUNCILLOR FINNIE IN THE CHAIR 
Councillor Finnie welcomed new Members of the Environment, Culture and 
Communities Panel and thanked officers for the departmental briefing presented to 
Members before the Panel meeting had begun. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
RESOLVED that Councillor McLean be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 
municipal year 2011/12. 

3. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
The Panel noted the attendance of the following Substitute Member: 
 

Councillor Angell for Councillor McLean 



 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 11 January 2011 be approved as a correct record, and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
There were no matters arising. 

5. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Performance Monitoring Report  
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities gave a presentation in 
respect of departmental performance with reference to the Performance Monitoring 
Report (PMR) for the 4th quarter of 2010/11 ending 31 March 2011. The presentation 
outlined the Department’s revenue and finances as at March 2011. Staffing, key 
highlights and the forward look were also included. 
 
It was reported that in the period to January 2011 there was a £1,120,000 change in 
the Gross Revenue Budget. The Net Revenue Budget was £37,718,000 with major 
variances totalling £988,000. Major variances included loss of income from 
Easthampstead Park Conference Centre and Downshire Golf Course and savings 
from waste management, car parks, Forestcare and housing benefits.  
 
Capital finance as at March 2011 was £13,376.30 with an anticipated spend of 
59.32%. The Panel noted that during 2010/11 the Department had undertaken 103 
Capital Programmes. Capital schemes identified for carry forwards included: 

 
• Programme of Leisure Section 106 Schemes (budget only) 
• South Hill Park Grounds Restoration Project 
• Bridge Structural Maintenance 
• Cemetery and Crematorium Mercury Abatement 
• BFC My Home Buy 
• Highway Maintenance Depot 

 
The average vacancy factor for the department was 8.70% which was a reduction 
from 11.6% in the same quarter during 2009/10. Overall the vacancies had remained 
at 62. The Panel noted that whilst the vacancy figure appeared high, taking into 
account the size of the department it was around 10% which was only marginally 
higher than other departments of the Council.  
 
Staff sickness had continued to reduce and was at 5.94 FTEs for the year end 
2010/11 compared to 6.36 FTEs in 2009/10. Figures for staff on long-term sick leave 
were reported to the Departmental Management Team meetings throughout the year. 
The Occupational Health Team monitored staff on long-term sick leave. 
 
The Director highlighted key areas in the Department’s forward look. It was noted that 
excellent value for money had been achieved with new contracts for waste collection, 
car park management and supporting people. The Department had also achieved 



 

success in work to reduce energy consumption, improve highway infrastructure and 
progress the Site Allocations Development Plan Document. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• The ATLAS project would allow automatic transfer of data for a range of 

Department of Work and Pension benefits and HM Revenue and Custom Tax 
Credits on to the Council’s system. The project funding began in 2011/12 and 
would build on the data exchange already in place. 

• The subway near the new Bracknell and Wokingham College had been re-
painted as part of a programme developed to maintain all subways in the town 
centre. The subway was recoated with murals depicting an underwater scene 
and anti-graffiti paint at a cost of £16,000. 

• Although the final quarter four recycling and landfill figures had not been 
received from the re3 waste disposal partnership at the time the PMR had 
been prepared as there was a six week data audit and validation process to 
be pursued, the figures had now been received and the Panel was assured 
that the partnership was performing well. 

 
The Panel thanked the Director for his presentation and officers for their response to 
questions. Members congratulated the Department on the successful work 
undertaken in 2010/11.  

8. Review of Highway Maintenance - Interim Report  
The Panel received from Councillor Brossard, the Review of Highway Maintenance 
Interim Report undertaken by a working group of the Environment, Culture and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The Working Group had held productive meetings with officers and the Council’s 
highway maintenance contractor to analyse the road surface and level of 
deterioration across the borough.  
 
The Panel noted that the highway network in Bracknell Forest was generally in good 
condition and that the Council’s response to pot holes was very successful with 
positive feedback received from residents. 
 
Owing to membership changes, the Working Group had produced an interim report 
however, it was felt that the work of the Group should continue. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the Panel received a tabled report from the Head of 
Highways Asset Management which provided details of the background to the cause 
of the surface problems on the A322 Bagshot Road, and apprised Members of the 
current position. 
 
The two-coat surface dressing had been chosen as the most appropriate surface for 
the A322 which had been included in the 2011/12 Local Transport Plan funded 
capital works programme. 
 
The surface dressing had been applied to plan, however, the ‘bedding-in’ of the 
surface dressing had not taken place resulting in a significant loss of aggregate which 
meant the original road surface was visible.  
 
A meeting between the Council and the contactor was held to discuss the nature of 
the failure and remedial works. Testing of the aggregate used, showed that it 
contained more than the permissible level of grit and dust which had prevented it 



 

from adhering to the road surface. The failure was the responsibility of the contractor 
who was required to test aggregate before use.  
 
The Panel expressed concern regarding the disruption caused to residents during the 
incident and any further disruption resulting from remedial action planned. It had been 
proposed that remedial action take place during the second half of July in the 
weekend beginning 16 July to reduce the impact on rush hour traffic. The start date 
or works would be confirmed in the near future.  
 
The Panel noted that the cost of remedial works would be met by the contractor and 
that the Director had a meeting scheduled with the contractor’s National Operations 
Manager to fully understand the cause of the problem . It was reported that to date 
officers had not yet calculated the resource from Bracknell Forest used to address 
the issue.  
 
It was agreed that a further report regarding the A322 Bagshot Road resurfacing 
project would be brought to the next meeting of the Environment, Culture and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the interim report of the Review of Highway Maintenance Working Group, be 
agreed and commended to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for 
adoption and for sending formally to the relevant Executive Member. 

 
b) that Councillor Mrs Angell be appointed to the Working Group to fill the 

membership vacancy arising from the resignation of a former member. 

9. Commercial Sponsorship Member Reference Group  
The Panel received a report which set out the progress achieved to date by the 
Member Reference Group which had reviewed the possible merits of the Council 
entering into a commercial sponsorship scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the update report of the Commercial Sponsorship Member Reference Group 
be noted. 

 
c) Councillor Gbadebo be appointed to the Member Reference Group to fill the 

membership vacancy. 

10. Work Programme 2011/12  
The Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel considered 
its draft work programme for 2011/12 and accompanying report. 
 
The Panel noted that an extract of the 2010/11 Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 
concerning work undertaken by the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel during the past year was being circulated to new Panel Members. 
 
The Panel noted that the Director of Children, Young People & Learning had been 
requested to contact the Chairman regarding a review of the environmental 
management of schools. It was suggested that the Panel may wish this work to be 
presented at a future meeting. 
 



 

Appendix 2 to the report suggested that a Working Group of the Panel be established 
to consider the next stages of the Site Allocations Development Plan Document.  As 
the Executive and Council were scheduled to approve the next stages of the 
document in autumn 2011, the Panel agreed that this review work should take priority 
over other new work programme items. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the Panel’s draft work programme for overview and scrutiny in 2011/12 be 
agreed with the additions set out in paragraph 1.4 of the report for adoption by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 

 
b) a Working Group of the Panel comprising Councillors Finnie, Mrs Angell, 

Brossard, Finch and possibly McLean be established in order to consider and 
comment on the next stages of the Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document prior to its approval. 

11. Executive Forward Plan  
The Executive Forward Plan items relating to Environment, Culture and Communities 
were noted. 

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel would be held on Tuesday 18 October 2011 at 7.30pm in the Council 
Chamber, Easthampstead House. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


